Croatian kuna exchange rate appreciates against the relevant currency by the
percentages specified above (i.e. the kuna value depreciates in relation to the relevant
currency), while the negative figure denotes a decrease in the result of the Income
Statement if the Croatian kuna exchange rate depreciates against the relevant currency
(i.e. the kuna value appreciates in relation to relevant currency).

161

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK · FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

In case of a 1% decrease in the EUR/HRK exchange rate as at 31 December 2016,
the result of the CNB reported in the Income Statement for the year would be lower
by approximately HRK 749,286 thousands, while for a 5% decrease in the USD/HRK
exchange rate, the result would be lower by approximately HRK 850,390 thousands.

Calculation methodology:

The amount of the net euro and net US dollar international reserves as at balance sheet
date is multiplied by the difference between the EUR/HRK exchange rate or the USD/
HRK exchange rate valid at that date and those rates increased/decreased by the
relevant percentages.

2015 Sensitivity analysis

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kuna)

2015 USD EUR

±5% ±1%

Impact of fluctuations in exchange rates on the Income Statement 955,500/(955,500) 660,400/(660,400)

34.3.1.2 CNB exposure to foreign exchange risk – analysis of assets and liabilities by
currency

(All amounts are expressed in
thousands of kuna)

EUR USD XDR OTHER
FOREIGN

CURRENCIES

HRK TOTAL

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

ASSETS

Cash and current accounts with
other banks

12,488,999 4,996 – 2,576 352 12,496,923

Deposits with other banks 2,191,758 143,371 – – 12,054 2,347,183

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

18,631,737 6,082,973 – – 6,609 24,721,319

Loans – – – – 54 54

Reverse repo agreements 6,806,331 3,916,228 – – 1,103,400 11,825,959

Held-to-maturity securities 21,456,529 – – – – 21,456,529

Balances with the IMF – – 9,924,148 – – 9,924,148

Financial assets available for sale 18,092,855 9,354,758 – – 60,218 27,507,831

Investments accounted for using
the equity method

– – – – 22,083 22,083

162

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK · FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

(All amounts are expressed in
thousands of kuna)

EUR USD XDR OTHER
FOREIGN

CURRENCIES

HRK TOTAL

Accrued interest and other assets 3,658,294 1,856 – 3 439,816 4,099,969

Property, plant, equipment and
intangible assets

– – – – 590,670 590,670

TOTAL ASSETS 83,326,503 19,504,182 9,924,148 2,579 2,235,256 114,992,668

LIABILITIES

Banknotes and coins in circulation – – – – 27,913,956 27,913,956

Due to banks and other financial
institutions

3,653,464 – – – 45,587,291 49,240,755

Repo agreements 4,698,601 2,483,237 – – – 7,181,838

Due to the State and State
institutions

42,194 11,617 – 725 3,315,582 3,370,118

Due to the IMF – – 9,900,065 – – 9,900,065

Accrued interest and other
liabilities

7,862 1,896 16,790 172 733,461 760,181

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,402,121 2,496,750 9,916,855 897 77,550,290 98,366,913

NET POSITION 74,924,382 17,007,432 7,293 1,682 (75,315,034) 16,625,755

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

ASSETS

Cash and current accounts with
other banks

3,494,455 4,669 – 6,070 315 3,505,509

Deposits with other banks 4,894,065 710,787 – – 10,167 5,615,019

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

16,428,519 13,405,990 – – 5,810 29,840,319

Loans – – – – 60 60

Reverse repo agreements 15,402,309 11,105,728 – – 158,000 26,666,037

Held-to-maturity securities 36,239,360 – – – – 36,239,360

Balances with the IMF – – 6,496,690 – – 6,496,690

Financial assets available for sale – – – – 60,218 60,218

Investments accounted for using
the equity method

– – – – 21,247 21,247

Accrued interest and other assets 1,651 2,159 – 4 429,766 433,580

Property, plant, equipment and
intangible assets

– – – – 581,509 581,509

TOTAL ASSETS 76,460,359 25,229,333 6,496,690 6,074 1,267,092 109,459,548

163

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK · FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

(All amounts are expressed in
thousands of kuna)

EUR USD XDR OTHER
FOREIGN

CURRENCIES

HRK TOTAL

LIABILITIES

Banknotes and coins in circulation – – – – 25,317,915 25,317,915

Due to banks and other financial
institutions

3,769,575 32,582 – – 38,551,781 42,353,938

Repo agreements 3,516,677 5,936,621 – – – 9,453,298

Due to the State and State
institutions

3,135,066 8,235 1,467 4,932,061 8,076,829

Due to the IMF – – 6,472,519 – – 6,472,519

Accrued interest and other
liabilities

5,804 141,309 17,115 189 940,676 1,105,093

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,427,122 6,118,747 6,489,634 1,656 69,742,433 92,779,592

NET POSITION 66,033,237 19,110,586 7,056 4,418 (68,475,341) 16,679,956

Note 34.3.2 – Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of a decline in the value of the Croatian National Bank’s
foreign currency portfolios of international reserves due to possible changes in interest
rates on the fixed-yield instrument markets.

Net international reserves, which are managed in accordance with its own guidelines,
are invested in trading and investment portfolios. An investment portfolio may be formed
as a held to maturity and available for sale portfolio that serve as a long-term source of
stable income and are of long average maturity.

The Croatian National Bank has, through the Income Statement, an open exposure to